FORM	PTO-1595 R U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
2001.5	102013700
To the	taas & Halsey LLP 102213799 PHOnorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):  Gyeong-II KWEON  Jung-Ho CHOI  Chang-Ho LEE  Name and Address of receiving party(ies):  LG CABLE LTD.
2.	Name and Address of receiving party(ies):
	LG CABLE LTD. 20, Yoido-dong, Youngdungpo-gu Seoul, 150-721 Republic of Korea
3.	Nature of conveyance:  X
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):  ☐ This document is being filed together with a new application:  (a) The execution date(s) of the application is/are: August 21, 2002  (b) The title is: LOW NOISE OPTICAL AMPLIFIER AND OPTICAL COMMUNICATION SYSTEM USING THE SAME  OR
_	This document is being filed after filing of the application:  (a) Patent Application No(s)/, filed; or  (b) Patent No(s). , issued .
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  STAAS & HALSEY LLP  Our Docket: 1571.1009  Attention: Michael D. Stein  700 Eleventh Street, N.W., Suite 500  Washington, D.C. 20001
6.	Total number of applications and patents involved:1
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) (\$ 40.00 per Assignment)  X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
8.	Deposit Account No.: 19-3935 (Any underpayment is authorized to be charged to this Deposit Account (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9.	Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
	of Person Signing  Signature  Aucust 30, 2302  Date
<u> </u>	Total number of pages including cover sheet
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
102 <b>Wasf</b>	NN1 00000024 193935, 10231266

PATENT REEL: 013250 FRAME: 0058

## U.S. ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter, "ASSIGNOR") by (Insert Name(s) & Address(es) of ASSIGNEE(S))

## LG CABLE LTD.

## 20, Yoido-dong, Youngdungpo-gu, Seoul, 150-721,

**RECORDED: 08/30/2002** 

## Republic of Korea

(hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ASSIGNOR boroby solls, assigns and transfers to

AESIGNEE the entire and exclusive right, title and int (Title of Invention)	elett io ine inaedion sudifor	
LOW NOISE POTICAL AMPLIFIER AND OPTICA	al communication system	A USING THE SAME
relating to International Patent Application even date herewith or, if not so executed, was:	and/or for which abblication	for Letters Patent of the United States was executed on
(a) consented con	; (Insert date of executive	on of application, if not concurrent)
(h) filed on;	NW, Washington, D.	sy of STAAS & HALSEY ILF, 700 Eleventh Street, C. 20007 (202/434-7500) is hereby authorized to find date, whon known.
reissus or reaxamination application based thereon, fo any extensions thereof (collectively, heroinafor, "said	r the full term or terms for which the opplication(s) and Letters Patent(s)	)")-
which the ASSIGNER may deem necessary, desirable	e or expedient, for securing, maintai pplication(s) and the issuance of sei digation or other logal proceeding w ers, including separate assignments	(d I Attern Patent(s), in any interference, relatue, which may eriso or be declared in relation to same, such
IN WITNESS WHEREOP, the undersigned loven (Typed Name & Signature of Inventor(s))	tor(s) has (have) affixed his/her/thei (Dute)	ir signature(s). (Typed Name & Signature of Witnest(ds))
1) XWEON, Gyoung-li	21 August 2002	
CHOL June-Ho	21 August 2002	
3) D/ 62	21 August 2002	
4)		
5)		4
_		

**PATENT** REEL: 013250 FRAME: 0059